restatement for the three months ended December 23, 2001 was an increase
   to the Company's net income of $203, and to the Company's net income per
   common share of $0.02. The impact of the restatement for the six months
   ended December 23, 2001 was a decrease to the Company's net income of $47,
   and to the Company's net income per common share of $0.01.

   Consolidated Statement of Operations
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   Three months ended   Six months ended
   December 23, 2001   December 23, 2001
   ----------------- ------------   ------------------------------
   As Previously   As Previously
   Reported   As Restated   Reported   As Restated
   -------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

Net sales   $   88,104   $   88,661   $   188,588   $   189,092

Cost of sales   70,488   70,733   149,989   150,565
   -------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

   Gross profit   17,616   17,928   38,599   38,527

Selling, general and administrative
expenses   13,176   13,176   28,192   28,192

Restructuring charges   1,521   1,521   1,521   1,521
   -------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

   Operating income   2,919   3,231   8,886   8,814

Interest expense   3,198   3,198   6,365   6,365

Dividends on Company-obligated,
   mandatorily redeemable convertible
   preferred securities of subsidiary DT
   Capital Trust holding solely convertible
   junior subordinated debentures of the
   Company   1,465   1,465   2,905   2,905
   -------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: DT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

18

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (1,744)   (1,432)   (384)   (456)

Benefit for income taxes   (636)   (527)   (135)   (160)
   -------------   ------------   -------------   ------------

Net loss   (1,108)   (905)   (249)   (296)
   =============   ============   =============   ============

Net loss per common share:

   Basic   $   (0.11)   $   (0.09)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.03)

   Diluted   $   (0.11)   $   (0.09)   $   (0.02)   $   (0.03)
   =============   ============   =============   ============

Weighted average common shares
   outstanding:

   Basic   10,387,274   10,387,274   10,363,922   10,363,922

   Diluted   10,387,274   10,387,274   10,363,922   10,363,922
   =============   ============   =============   ============

DT INDUSTRIES, INC.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
PAGE 15

GENERAL OVERVIEW

The following discussion summarizes the significant factors affecting the
consolidated operating results and financial condition of DT Industries, Inc.
(DTI or the Company) for the three and six months ended December 29, 2002
compared to the three and six months ended December 23, 2001. This discussion
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and